growth, the primary surplus increases correspondingly in the period 2019-2022 while for

the following years it remains constant at its structural level until the end of the forecast

period. The growth rate of the GDP deflator and the rate of consumer price inflation

converge to 2.0 percent in 2025.

Table R.1 illustrates schematically the characteristics of the shocks applied to the main

macroeconomic and public finance variables underlying the dynamics of the debt-to-GDP

ratio.

TABLE R.1: SUMMARY OF MACRO-FISCAL SHOCKS

 Scenario

Optimistic  Reference  Pessimistic

Yield curve (a) yield curve of the reference

scenario reduced line-by-line

by 100 bp from April to

December 2019.

b) in December 2022

convergence to yield curve

values of the reference

scenario. Constant baseline

scenario from 2023.

 (a) yield curve of the EFD policy

scenario (2019-2022)

b) Constant yield curve from

2023

 (a) the yield curve of the reference

scenario increases line-by-line by

100 bps from April to December

2019.

b) in December 2022 convergence

to yield curve values of the

reference scenario. Constant

baseline scenario from 2023.

GDP a) -0.03 p.p. growth for 2019;

-0.3 p.p. for 2020 and -0.4

p.p. for 2021-2022

b) Convergence from 2022 to

2030 to a NAWRU value of 1

p.p. lower than the baseline

and to a TFP growth rate of

0.5 p.p. higher than the

baseline.

 (a) baseline scenario of Update

to EFD 2018-2021

b) Convergence by 2030 to

parameters of the OGWG T+10

scenario (NAWRU at 9.8%, TFP

growth rate at 0.5%)

 a) +0.03 p.p. growth for 2019; +0.3

p.p. for 2020 and +0.4 p.p. for

2021-2022

(b) Convergence from 2022 to 2030

to a NAWRU value of 1 p.p. higher

than the baseline and a TFP growth

rate of 0.5 p.p. lower than the

baseline.

Primary surplus (a) restatement of the primary

surplus on the basis of

elasticities (sensitivity

analysis) over the period

2019-2022

(b) in 2023-2030 a constant

structural primary surplus at

the level of 2022

 (a) primary surplus of the policy

scenario of the Update to EFD

(2019-2022)

(b) in 2023-2030 a constant

structural primary surplus at the

level of 2022

 (a) restatement of the primary

surplus on the basis of elasticities

(sensitivity analysis) over the period

2019-2022

(b) in 2023-2030 a constant

structural primary surplus at the

level of 2022

Inflation  (a) increase as in the

optimistic scenario in the

period 2019 to 2022

(b) convergence to 2%

between 2022 and 2025

 (a) baseline scenario from 2019

to 2022

(b) convergence to 2% between

2022 and 2025

 (a) reduction as per low growth

scenario in the period 2019 to

2022

(b) convergence to 2% between

2022 and 2025

Table IV.2 shows the estimates of the main macroeconomic and public

finance variables in the various scenarios for the period 2019-2022 and the
convergence values at the end of the medium-term forecast horizon in 2030.

  ECONOMY AND FINANCE DOCUMENT – SECT. I STABILITY PROGRAMME

96 MINISTRY OF ECONOMY AND FINANCE